

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 17-12668-K

ELLY MARISOL ESTRADA; DIANA UMANA; SALVADOR ALVARADO;
SAVANNAH UNDOCUMENTED YOUTH ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK BECKER ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:16-CV-3310-TWT**

**AMENDED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Michael M. Hethmon
Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: litigation@irli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. DACA LACKS THE FORCE OF LAW.....	2
A. The INA does not authorize the prosecutorial discretion exercised in DACA.....	2
B. The INA does not authorize DACA as a program.	7
C. As inherent prosecutorial discretion, DACA lacks the force of law, and, indeed, is <i>ultra vires</i>	9
II. APPELLEES’ POLICY, IN ITS USE OF “LAWFULLY PRESENT,” MIRRORS FEDERAL LAW.....	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421(1987).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Matter of B</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 542 (1953).....	4
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591(S.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1151 note.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1152(b).....	7

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV).....	2
8 U.C.S. § 1158(d)(5)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996).....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(3).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(B).....	14
8 U.S.C. §1229b.....	5
8 U.S.C. §1229b(b)(1)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1229b(e)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(4).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1254(b).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a) (repealed 1996).....	4

8 U.S.C. § 1254(b) (repealed 1996).....	4
8 U.S.C. §1254a(b)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(g).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1258.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1258(d)(5).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1259.....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1601(6).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1623.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 611a.....	13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	4, 5, 6, 14, 15
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. 68-139; 43 Stat. 153 (1942) (repealed 1952).....	3
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. 414, 66 Stat 163 (1952).....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003).....	2
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA), Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	13
Pub. L. No. 105-141, 111 Stat. 2647 (1997).....	13

Other Authorities

1A Gordon & Rosenfeld, *Immigration Law & Practice (IL&P)*
§ 5.3e(6a) (1981).....4

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (1986).....11

H.R. Rep. No. 104-169 (1996).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....11

Immigration Law and Procedure § 63.10 (2015).....13

Michael X. Marinelli, *INS Enforcement of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986: Employer Sanctions During the Citation Period*, 37 *Cath. U. L.R.* 829 (1988).....11

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, *Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children* (June 15, 2012).....6, 10

Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, *Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who are Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents* (Nov. 20, 2014).....10

Sen. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....4
